

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder: 1037629 Doc Description: REFRIGERATION MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

Reason for Modification:

Proc Type:

Central Master Agreement

Solicitation No **Date Issued Solicitation Closes** Version 2022-06-01 2022-05-02 13:30 CRFQ 1400 AGR2200000024

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

บร

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name: Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.

Address: 7200 Distribution Drive

Street:

City: Louisville

State: KY

Country:

US

Zip: 40258

Principal Contact: Sarah Wright

Vendor Contact Phone: 888-212-6324

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Crystal G Hustead (304) 558-2402

crystal.g.hustead@wv.gov

A Purchasing Division

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# 51-0456396

DATE

May 26, 2022

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: May 2, 2022

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO ESTABLISH AN OPEN-END CONTRACT FOR REFRIGERATION MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR AT CEDAR LAKES CONFERENCE CENTER PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO CRYSTAL.G.HUSTEAD@WV.GOV PRIOR TO THE QUESTION PERIOD DEADLINE CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO		
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT OF	STATE FFA-FHA CAMP		
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	CEDAR LAKES CONFERENCE CENTER		
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E	82 FFA DR		
CHARLESTON WV	RIPLEY		
US	US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Refrigeration Maintenance & Repair				
					\$ 39,260.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
70142011				

Extended Description:

Pricing to be included on Exhibit C Pricing Page

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS Line Event

 Line
 Event
 Event Date

 1
 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING
 2022-05-17

 2
 VENDOR QUESTION DEADLINE
 2022-05-20

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Alpha Mechanical Service Inc.				
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.				
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.			
NONE				
W //				

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title) John Jennings, Regional Account Executive
(Address) 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville Ky 40258
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)888-212-6324/866-296-8035
(email address)john.jennings@aamservice.com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration. By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel. Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.
(Company) Park President
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Herman J.Rhodes, Jr. President (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 888-212-6324/866-296-8035
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
sarah wright@aamservice.com

(Email Address)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ AGR2200000024

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: =NONE (Check the box next to each addendum received)	ved)
☐ Addendum No. 1 ☐ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal representation discussion held between Vendor's representation	t of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid ation made or assumed to be made during any ora tives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the specifications by an official addendum is
ALpha Mechanical Service, Inc.	
Company New Ather Authorized Signature	President
May 26, 20222	
Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement sho document processing.	ould be submitted with the bid to expedite

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ AGR2200000024 Refrigeration Maintenance

EXHIBIT C - PRICING PAGES

Preventive Maintenance:				
Monthly Charge	x	12 months	=	Total Yearly Charge
\$_580.0	x	12	=	\$_6,960.00
Bi-Annual Charge	x	2 Times per Year	=	Total Yearly Charge
\$_900.00	x	2	_	\$_1,800.00
Corrective Maintenance:				
Hourly Labor Rate	x	Estimated Hours	=	Total Labor Cost
\$_90.00	x	200	=	\$18,000.00
Estimated Parts Cost \$10,000.00	x x	Multiplier 1.25	=	Total Parts Cost \$12,500.00
		Total Cost *		\$ 39,260.00

^{*} Total Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Cost, Total Labor Cost, and the Total Parts Cost.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

o hereby attest tha intains a written pl icy are in complian	Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc. (Company Name) at Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc. (Company Name) lan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and note with West Virginia Code §21-1D. worn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Signature: Meman J. Rhodes, Jr. Title: President
intains a written pl icy are in complian	(Company Name) lan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and note with West Virginia Code §21-1D. worn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Signature: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Title: President
icy are in complian	worn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Signature: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Title: President
e statements are sv	Printed Name: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Signature: Herman J. Rhodes, Jr. Title: President
	Signature: Hemmy Flush Puss Title: President
	Company Name: Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.
	Date: May 26, 2022
	, TO-WIT:
ission expires <u></u>	Itabuly Run Jonoha (Notary Public) Rev. July 7, 20
	bscribed and swor

BID BOND

KNOV	W ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigne	d, Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.
of_	7200 Distribution Drive , Louisville, KY 40258	as Principal, and Harco National Insurance Company
of	4200 Six Forks Road , Suite 1400, Raleigh, NC 27609 a corporatio	
Illinois	with its principal office in the City of Rateigh, NC	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	a, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the Amt. Bi	
well and truly to	o be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	
Department of	Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and i	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Refrigeration Maintenance and Repair	
	Tirrene	
NOW	THEREFORE,	
(a)	If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) attached heret	If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter to and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
ine agreement	created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation sha	if he mult and void otherwise this chileston shall more in
tuli torce and e	MCCL. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed t	the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The S	urety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that	at the philostipes of said Escale and the board should be to
way impaired c	or affected by any extension of the time within which the Ob	ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of	any such extension.	
WITN	ESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Suret	y, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
	rincipal individually if Principal is an individual, this 1st day	
		- Appropriate Control of the Control
Principal Seal		Alpha Mechanical Service, Inc.
		(Name of Principal)
		Au Tem That lusely
		(Must be President, Vice President, or
		Duly Authorized Agent)
aco Marin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Herman J. Rhodes, Jr./ President
		(Title)
urely Spal &		Harco National Insurance Company
3 = S	:6	(Name of Surety)
3.1	\$1	1 /
man and	d jour	11/10/
Internation of the state of the		Tahitha M. F. Attorney-in-Fact
		Surety Phone: (919) 833-1600

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Bond

N/A

POWER OF ATTORNEY HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 4200 Six Forks Rd, Suite 1400, Raleigh, NC 27609

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, Illinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

EVAN D. SIZEMORE, CHARISSA D. LECUYER, REBECCA S. LEAL, TAHITIA M. FRY, C. STEPHENS GRIGGS, LAUREN SCOTT, HILLARY D. SHEPARD, KELLIE A. MEYER, ERIN C. LAVIN, CHARLES R. TETER III, VERONICA LAWVER, MARY T. FLANIGAN, PATRICK T. PRIBYL. CHRISTY M. BRAILE. JEFFREY C. CAREY. DEBRA J. SCARBOROUGH Kansas City, MO

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of Indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 13th day of December, 2018 and by the Board of Directors of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2018.

*RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2021

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

STATE OF ILLINOIS County of Cook

Kenneth Chapman Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

On this 31st day of December, 2021 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly swom, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

> Shirelle A. Outley a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 4, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDERITY NEDBARCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the state of the s that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the of transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now Milli

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, June 1, 2022

Irene Martins, Assistant Secretary

A00823

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

ONTAR LICENSING

WY036853

CLASSIFICATION:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

ALTHA MECHANICAL SERVICE INC DPA ALPRA MECHANIST D SERVICE INC 7200 DISTRIBUTION DA LOUISVILLE, KY 46256

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

APPIGNIS 2023

APRIL 16, 2000

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

THE RESIDENCE OF STREET 1759 1754 878